and variable rate debts and long-term and short-term borrowings.

The Group enters into interest rate swaps to reduce its exposure to interest rate volatility. In
accordance with the Group’s policy, the duration of such interest rate swaps must not exceed the
tenor of the underlying debt.

At 31 December 2016, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of
$1,000,163,000 (2015: $1,015,153,000). The Group receives a variable interest rate and pays a fixed rate
interest ranging from 0.98% to 3.10% (2015: 0.98% to 3.10%) per annum on the notional amount.
Interest rate swaps with notional amounts of $300,000,000 (2015: $300,000,000) were entered with
a related corporation.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

244 SEMBCORP
MARINE

38.	F inancial instruments (cont’d)

(a)	M arket risk (cont’d)

(i)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

It is estimated that 50 basis points (“bp”) change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) equity and profit before tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax Equity
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2016
Variable rate financial instruments (3,840) 3,840 9,148 (9,315)

31 December 2015
Variable rate financial instruments 476 (476) 12,913 (13,205)

Company
31 December 2016
Variable rate financial instruments 121 (121) – –

31 December 2015
Variable rate financial instruments 53 (53) – –

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group operates globally and is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Company and its
subsidiaries. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated in are Singapore
dollars (“SGD”), United States dollars (“USD”), Euros (“EUR”), Pounds sterling (“GBP”) and Brazilian
Real (“BRL”). Such risks are hedged either by forward foreign exchange contracts in respect of actual
or forecasted currency exposures which are reasonably certain or hedged naturally by a matching